

SC98020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ST. LOUIS REGION, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
The Honorable David L. Dowd, Circuit Judge

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General

D. John Sauer, No. 58721

Solicitor General

Peter T. Reed, No. 70756

Deputy Solicitor General

Caleb M. Lewis, No. 61894

Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899

(573) 751-8870; fax: (573) 751-0774

John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Statutory Reference in § 11.800 of HB 2011 Does Not “Fix the Amount or Purpose” of Any Appropriation. (Supports Appellants’ Point I).....	7
II. Section 11.800 Does Not Violate the Single-Subject Rule of Article III, § 23 Because It Does Not “Directly Amend” Any Substantive Legislation. (Supports Appellants’ Point II)	15
A. Respondents’ expansive reading of the single-subject rule lacks any support in the plain language of Article III, § 23.	16
B. Respondents’ argument conflicts with Article III, § 36 and Article IV, § 28 of the Constitution.	17
C. Section 11.800 does not “amend” substantive legislation, and <i>Hueller</i> , <i>Davis</i> , and <i>Gaines</i> do not support Respondents.	19
D. The plain language of §§ 208.152 and 208.153 mandates reimbursement only for “eligible needy persons,” not providers like Respondents.	28
III. Respondents’ Alternative Interpretation of § 11.800 as Providing “Simply Advice, or a Suggestion” Is Not Tenable. (Addresses Part III of Respondents’ Brief)	30
IV. There Was No Legal Authority For the Award of Costs. (Addresses Appellants’ Point IV).....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allcorn v. Allcorn</i> , 241 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. 1951)	31
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	30
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Servs. Inc. of Mo. v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984).....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>Calzone v. Interim Comm’r of the Dep’t of Elem. and Secondary Educ.</i> , 584 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2019).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Frye v. Levy</i> , 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014).....	31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	13
<i>Igoe v. Bradford</i> , 611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. 1980)	25
<i>Middleton v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. banc 2009).....	32
<i>Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001).....	14
<i>Opponents of Prison Site v. Carnahan</i> , 994 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. App. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Pestka v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2016).....	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	22, 23

Rebman v. Parson,
576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019).....27

Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State,
837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 20, 22, 24, 29

S. Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit,
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 31, 32

*State ex inf. Danforth ex rel. Farmers’ Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. State Envtl.
Improvement Auth.*,
518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1975)27

State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell,
530 S.W.2d 209 (1975).....12

State ex rel. Davis v. Smith,
75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. banc 1934)..... 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29

State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson,
60 S.W. 1093 (Mo. banc 1901).....16

State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
113 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. banc 1937)..... 19, 20, 22, 23, 26

State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson,
289 S.W. 338 (Mo. banc 1926)..... 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State,
311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010) 15, 16, 18, 24, 29, 30

State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Mason,
55 S.W. 636 (Mo. banc 1900).....9

State ex rel. Tolerton v. Gordon,
139 S.W. 403 (Mo. 1911)27

State of Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
305 U.S. 337 (1938).....23

StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar,
208 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. banc 2006).....7

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....24

Statutes

MO. CONST. art. III, § 127

MO. CONST., art. III, § 23..... 6, 7, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20

MO. CONST., art. III, § 36..... 6, 17, 18, 19, 24, 29

MO. CONST., art. IV, § 23..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19, 21

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 28..... 17, 24, 29

Section 143.183, RSMo18

Section 188.015, RSMo9, 30

Section 188.015(2), RSMo9, 10

Section 208.152, RSMo 17, 19, 20, 21, 28

Section 208.153, RSMo 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29

Section 536.087, RSMo 33, 22

Other Authorities

HB 2011 6, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 30
